Section 18.08.200 Criminal Prosecution 

Any person that has violated or continues to violate this ordinance shall be liable to criminal 

prosecution to the fullest extent of the law, and shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class 1 

misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each 

violation and/or by imprisonment up to six months.  Such person shall be guilty of a separate offense for 

each day during which the violation occurs or continues.   

Section 18.08.210  Recovery of Fees 

The Public Works Director or their designee may recover all attorney’s fees, court costs and other expenses

[...]

Section 18.16.200 Civil and Criminal Penalties 

In addition to or as an alternative to any penalty provided herein or by law, any person who violates the 

provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor, punishable by a 

fine not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation and/or by imprisonment 

up to six months.   Such person shall be guilty of a separate offense for each day during which the 

violation occurs or continues. 

Section 18.16.200 Holds on Occupation Permits 

Occupation permits will not be granted until corrections to all stormwater practices have been made and

[...]

An Industrial User who has violated, or continues to violate, any provision of these 
Pretreatment Regulations, an Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit, or order 
issued hereunder, or any other Pretreatment Standard or Requirement shall be liable 
to the City for a maximum civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) per day per violation.  In the case of a monthly or other long-term average 
discharge limit, penalties shall accrue for each day during the period of violation.   

The City may recover reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs, and other expenses